Mills County Commissioners Court Minutes November 22, 2023, at 9:00 a.m.

This special session of the Mills County Commissioners Court opened in due form of law at 9:00 am in the Mills County Commissioners' Courtroom located at 1011 4th Street, Goldthwaite, Texas 76844.

Present in the Courtroom: Judge Jett Johnson, Commissioners Partin, Head, Williams, and Wright. See attendance sheet for audience listing.

The meeting is available to the public to view on the Mills County YouTube channel.

- 1. The Opening pledge of Allegiance was led by Judge Johnson and Prayer was led by Commissioner Williams.
- 2. There was no one signed up to speak so there is no audience with individuals.
- 3. Consider and Act on COLA for Mills County retired employees. Judge Johnson said he was mistaken on the dollar amount at 3% it should be 141,618 not 145,000. Judge Johnson made a motion to amend the previous resolution from 145,000 to 141,618. Commissioner Head 2nd the motion. Motion carried 4-1 with Commissioner Partin voting against.
- Consider and Act on accepting the resignation of Sheriff Clint Hammonds. Judge Johnson made the motion to accept the resignation and wished Clint Hammonds good luck. Commissioner Head 2nd the motion. Carried 5-0
- 5. Meeting adjourned into executive session at 9:04 am regarding issues relating to appointment of an interim Sheriff.
- 6. The meeting was reconvened and called to order at 9:31 am. While the possibility of appointing an interim Sheriff is in the future there was no action taken today.
- Commissioner Williams made the motion to adjourn, Commissioner Head 2nd the motion. Carried 5-0

Mills County Deputy Clerk



November 22, 2023